and inserting in lieu thereof the word "four," and by ad-

ding at the end thereof the following:

Provided, Third, that districts shall be entitled to the State apportionments for three years after their organization, upon condition that they support schools for three months of each year.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved February 20, 1883.

## CHAPTER 55.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION SIXTY-TWO (62) OF CHAPTER SIXTY-FOUR (64) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO THE TERMS OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF MORRISON, IN THE SEVENTH (7th) JUDI-CIAL DISTRICT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section sixty-two (62) of chapter sixtyfour (64) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) be and the same hereby is

amended so as to read as follows:

SEC. 2. In the county of Morrison, on the second (2nd) Tuesday in January and the second (2nd) Tuesday in July, in each year; but no grand jury shall be summoned for any January term in said Morrison county unless the judge of the seventh (7th) judicial district shall make and file with the clerk of court for said Morrison county, at least fifteen (15) days before such term an order directing the summoning of such grand jury.

That all writs, proofs, bonds, recognizances. continuances, appeals, notices and proceedings had, issued or returnable to the term of court in and for said county, as Papers returnfixed by law prior to the passage of this act, shall be deemed and construed as made, taken and returnable to the proper

term of court in said county as fixed by this act.

That all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with

this act are hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect and be in force from SEC. 5. and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1883.

Terms of court.